ING Format Description
Structured MT940 & MT942 (Version 4) Strategic
InsideBusiness Connect
InsideBusiness Payments CEE
SwiftNet FIN
SwiftNet FileAct
Telelink@Isabel
EBICS

- Description of Tag Identifier for Tag 64 and Tag 65
- ING Transaction code for Corrections 0990x renamed to Rectification
- ING Transaction Codification for Ireland
- ING Transaction Codification 01062 for Domestic Direct Debit
- (Government) for The Netherlands
- Additional information for Tag 28C
5.0 31-10-2014 Updated:
Added:
- Description of ING Transaction codification
- Layout and  Introduction section
- Document revision history brought to front of document
- MT942 Format Description
- Country scope extended with Bulgaria + ING Transaction  codification
- Channel Scope extended  with SWIFTNet FIN
- Channel Scope extended  with IBP CEE for accounts held in   Bulgaria
- SWIFT character set on “X”
- Amount changed from “15n” to “15d”
5.1 05-12-2014 Updated: - ING Transaction Codification for Ireland & Bulgaria
tgg
ING Format Description Structured MT940 MT942 Version 4 Strategic v6.0 01Aug2023.docx 3
5.2 15-04-2015 Updated:
Added:
Removed:
- ING Transaction Codification for Netherlands, Ireland & Bulgaria
- Tag 25 description with IBAN or IBAN+Currency
- Message separator “$”
- Tag 86 Information to Account Owner optional for MT942
- Tag 28C leading zero’s
5.3 18-04-2016 Updated: - ING Transaction Codification for NL, IE & BG
5.4 30-11-2016 Updated: - ING Transaction Codification moved to a separate Annex
5.5 12-07-2022 Updated: - Country coverage
5.6 10-03-2023 Updated: - Truncation + sign
6.0 01-08-2023 Updated - Document review and tag samples added
tgg
ING Format Description Structured MT940 MT942 Version 4 Strategic v6.0 01Aug2023.docx 4

tgg
ING Format Description Structured MT940 MT942 Version 4 Strategic v6.0 01Aug2023.docx 5
ING Codification
The various transaction codification supported by ING in the End of Day and Intra Day statement can be found in a separate document: Codification Annex to
Structured MT940 & MT942 Strategic
Message Separator
In case of multiple statements delivered in one file, the messages are separated by the sign “$”.
Country Coverage
This Structured MT940 & MT942 is available in the following ING branches:
• Austria
• Bulgaria
• Czech Republic
• France
• Germany
• Hungary
• Ireland
• Italy
• Netherlands
• Portugal
• Romania
• Slovakia
• Spain
• Switzerland
• United Kingdom
In addition to account statements of the above-mentioned countries you can receive in your channel statements for other ING branches or third-party banks. The
layout for tag 61 and tag 86 will then not follow the structure as described in this manual. For more information you can reach your contact at ING.
Channel Coverage
This description is applicable to the following channels: “InsideBusiness Connect”, “SwiftNet FileAct”, “SwiftNet FIN” and “EBICS”
The structured MT94x in channel “InsideBusiness Payment CEE” is available for ING BG accounts only.
The structured MT94x in channel “Telelink@Isabel” is available for ING NL, IE, BG, CZ, RO, HU, SK only.
tgg
ING Format Description Structured MT940 MT942 Version 4 Strategic v6.0 01Aug2023.docx 6
Contents
1. Layout Structured MT940 7
2. Layout Structured MT942 9
3. Sub-field specifications 12
4. SWIFT Format Reference 23
tgg
ING Format Description Structured MT940 MT942 Version 4 Strategic v6.0 01Aug2023.docx 7
1. Layout Structured MT940
For optimal readability when printed, all records are preceded by an identifier (tag) and closed with a CS2 (carriage return, line feed, hex 0D0A). Subfield information
is only provided in case it is mentioned in this description.
In the format definition of each message, the message tags are used as described in the SWIFT User Handbook. For the explanation of the used codes see section 4
´SWIFT Format Reference´.
An MT940 file can contain one or more messages:
• One message applies to one account
• One message applies to one book day
• One message contains one or more entries. Or in case of no transactions, the entries section is empty
tgg
ING Format Description Structured MT940 MT942 Version 4 Strategic v6.0 01Aug2023.docx 8
MT940 Status Tag Name   Repeat
   Message heading Section    1
 M  Header 1 Expert Information
 M  Header 2 Import information
 O  Header 3 Message information
   Customer Statement Message Section   1
 M 20 Transaction Reference Number
 M 25 Account Identification
 M 28C Statement Number/Sequence Number
 M 60F Opening Balance
   Entries Section 0-n
 O 61 Statement Line
 O 86 Information to Account Owner
 M 62F Closing Balance (Booked Funds)
 O 64 Closing Available Balance (Value Balance)
 O 65 Forwarded Available Balance 0-n
 M 86 Information to Account Owner
   Trailer Block
 O  Trailer
tgg
ING Format Description Structured MT940 MT942 Version 4 Strategic v6.0 01Aug2023.docx 9

34x - O
Supplementary details will be always in new line.
/TRCD/<ING transaction codification>/   6
/OCMT/<ISO CCY+original amount of transaction>/
(only reported if original amount deviates from reported amount in Tag 61 Field 5)
Example:
:61:1203230323C150,00NTRFEREF// ABCDE99999
/TRCD/00100/
___________________________________________________
5 See Codification Annex – Appendix A
6 See Codification Annex – Appendix C
tgg
ING Format Description Structured MT940 MT942 Version 4 Strategic v6.0 01Aug2023.docx 17
Tag 86 Information to account owner
 This tag contains additional information on the transaction detailed in the preceding
statement line. Tag 86 contains structured information and can be subject to improvement.
 Tag
Sub-
field
Description
Length
- M/O
Remarks
 :86: 1
Information
to account
owner
6*65x - O (Only first line starts with a tag.
Subsequent lines don’t start with a tag)
Structured with code words. For details
and conditions see below
Example:
:86:/EREF/DOC2012NR033//CNTP/GB84NWBK56004538490927/NWBKGB2LXXX/Mrs R
ead Consultancy/London//REMI/USTD/Invoice nr.3424 Cust.Id NL01012
3456
General remarks (:86:)
1. The order of code words (RTRN, CREF, etc..) is always the same for all movement types reported.
2. Code words can be followed by one or more (sub)fields. (Sub)fields are separated by a slash, the last subfield is closed by a slash.
3. Code words are only reported if information is available in one or more (sub)fields.
4. Empty subfields will be left empty, resulting in a slash.
5. Subfields can have variable lengths and positions.
6. Subfields may contain slashes, except for CNTP and for subfield <Name> of ULTC and ULTD.
7. No additional blanks (all fields will be trimmed).
8. For the lines two till six the first character is replaced by a space if the character is a colon (“:”) or a hyphen (“-“)
9. A ‘+’ sign can be used at the end of a subfield to indicate that data of the original instruction has been truncated by ING or any other financial institution involved in processing the
financial messages that resulted in an entry on the account statement
10. If the to be reported information exceeds the 390 characters, the info will be truncated from the end. If a (sub)field contains an Amount or References and does not completely fit,
the (sub)field will be left out.
11. Additional code words may be added in future.
 The following code words are relevant in case of a structured MT940 and MT942 for Tag 86:
 Codeword Description Elements
tgg
ING Format Description Structured MT940 MT942 Version 4 Strategic v6.0 01Aug2023.docx 18
 /RTRN/ Return reason (4x) <ReasonCode>/1)
 /CREF/ Client Reference (35x) <ClientReference>/2)
 /EREF/ End to End Reference (35x) <End to End Reference>/
 /PREF/ Payment Information ID
(35x)
<Batch ID>/
 /IREF/ Instruction ID (35x) <InstructionId>/2)
 /MARF/ Mandate Reference (35x) <Mandate reference>/
 /CSID/ Creditor ID (35x) <Creditor ID>/
 /CNTP/ Counterparty ID <AccountNumber (35x)>/<BIC (11x)>/<Name (50x)>/<City (35x)>/
 /REMI/ Remittance Information
(255x)
<Code>/<Issuer>/<Remittance info>/3)